# SECTION: XIV IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 10261-62 OF 2014

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL No. 248 OF 2015

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL No. 3574 OF 2015

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 3579-80 OF 2015

Ran Singh & Anr.

... Appellants

#### **Versus**

Union of India & Anr.

... Respondents

## OFFICE REPORT

#### C.A. Nos. 10261-62/2014:-

It is submitted that there are two respondents in this appeal. Service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete on both the respondents and are represented by Mr. D. S. Mahra and Ms. Garima Prashad, Advocates respectively.

It is further submitted that Mr. D. S. Mahra, Advocate for respondent No. 1 has on 03.06.2015 filed counter affidavit and the same has been included in appeal paper books.

It is further submitted that counsel for the parties have not filed statement of case so far.

The appeals are ready for hearing.

## C.A. No. 248/2015:-

It is submitted that in view of the Hon'ble Court's Order dated 07.01.2015, the instant Civil Appeal has been tagged with Civil Appeal Nos. 10261-62/2014.

It is further submitted that in this appeal there are two respondents. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. D. S. Mahra, Advocate and respondent No. 2 is represented by Ms. Garima Prashad, Advocate. Service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete. Counsel for the parties have not filed the statement of case so far. List of dates has been filed in the Civil Appeal, hence, Civil Appeal is ready for hearing.

## C.A. No. 3574/2015:-

It is submitted that in view of the Hon'ble Court's Order dated 06.04.2015, the instant Civil Appeal has been tagged with Civil Appeal Nos. 10261-62/2014.

..2..

It is further submitted that in this appeal there are two respondents. Service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. D. S. Mahra, Advocate and respondent No. 2 is represented by Mr. Ashwani Kumar, Advocate. Counsel for the parties have not filed the statement of case so far. List of dates has been filed in the Civil Appeal, hence, Civil Appeal is ready for hearing.

It is also submitted that Counsel for the respondent No.2 has on 8<sup>th</sup> March, 2016 filed counter affidavit after serving its copy on the other side. Copy of Counter affidavit has been placed with appeal paper book.

### C.A. Nos. 3579-80/2015:-

It is submitted that in view of the Hon'ble Court's Order dated 06.04.2015, the instant Civil Appeal has been tagged with Civil Appeal Nos. 10261-62/2014.

It is further submitted that in this appeal there are two respondents. Service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete. Respondent No. 1 is represented by Mr. D. S. Mahra, Advocate. No one has entered appearance on behalf of respondent No. 2 so far though served with notice. Counsel for the parties have not filed the statement of case so far. List of dates has been filed in the Civil Appeal, hence, Civil Appeal may be treated as ready for hearing.

The appeals above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS, THE 8<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2016.

Sd/=

#### ASSISTANT REGISTRAR.

Copy to:-

Mr. Shankar Divete, Adv. 14, Law Ch.

Mr. D. S. Mahra, Adv. CAS

Mrs. Garima Prashad, Adv. 48, Law. Ch.

M/s. Malini Poduval, Adv. 240, New Law Ch.

Mr. Ashwani Kumar, Advocate (414, Law Ch.)

## **ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**