LISTED ON: 27.01.2017 COURT NO: 10

ITEM NO: 48

SECTION:XIV IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 28575-28576 of 2015 WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 7 & 8

(Application for Substitution to bring on record LR of deceased Petitioner and condonation of delay in filing substitution application in SLP (C) No. 28576 of 2015)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 9-10 & 11-12

(Application for condonation of delay in filing and refiling of SLP)

HARISH VATS ETC.

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

... RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 01.10.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Heard.

Permission to file the special leave petition is granted.

Issue notice in the application for condonation of delay and in the special leave petition.

Notice shall also issue in the application for condonation of delay in filing substitution and the application for substitution."

It is submitted that pursuant to aforesaid Order, show cause notice was issued to both the common respondents on 12.10.2015 by registered A.D. Counsel appearing for Respondent No. 1 (Union of India) has not filed counter-affidavit so far. Mr. Kailash Chand, Advocate has on 23.11.2015 filed vakalatnama on behalf of Respondent No. 2 but has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

The matter alongwith application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 25th DAY OF JANUARY, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

-2-

COPY TO:

Mr. Shankar Divate, Adv. Ch. No. 14

Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

Mr. D. S. Mahra, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

P-3/NK